Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 31

 Asset Sensitivity Overview 32

 Driving Sustained Profitability 33

 Medium-Term Financial Targets 34

 Preferred Dividends 35

 Digital Metrics 36

 Mortgage Banking Noninterest Income 37

Balance Sheet 38
   Loan Growth 39

 Loan Yields 40

 Non-Interest Bering Deposits 41

   CRE Overview 42

 CRE Office Overview 43

 CRE Concentration and Reserve Coverage 44

 CRE Multi Family 45

   Leveraged Lending 46

   Deposit Franchise 47

 Diversified Sources of Liquidity 48

 Auto Originations 50

Home Lending Originations 54

 Shares Outstanding 55

 Tangible Book Value   56

 Credit and Capital 57
 CCAR Stress Test Highlights 58

 CET1 Comparison 59

 Delinquencies 60

 Criticized Commercial Loan Analysis 62

2024 Fourth Quarter Earnings Review2024 Fourth Quarter Earnings Review

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income Dollars

AOCI Outlook(1)

$3.6

$2.9

$2.5

$2.1

3Q23 4Q24 YE25 YE26

Components of Fair Value (FV) Mark
on Investment Securities

Excludes Other Securities; pre-tax

Securities
(cost)

Gross
Unrealized
gain / (loss)

Hedge FV
(unallocated)

Net FV
Impact

AFS $30.7 ($3.5) $0.5 ($3.0)

HTM $16.4 ($2.3) - ($2.3)

Total $47.1 ($5.8) $0.5 ($5.3)

4Q24

Highlights

 Projecting ~28% total AOCI accretion by YE26 vs 4Q24 level

 Dynamically managing hedge position subject to risk profile
and market conditions

$ in billions

$ in billions

21%
AOCI Recaptured

4Q24 vs 3Q23

14% 28%
Projected AOCI

Burndown vs 4Q24

Note: AOCI burndown assumptions based on implied market rates at 12/31/24
See notes on slide 63 31

Peak AOCI
Loss

2024 Fourth Quarter Earnings Review2024 Fourth Quarter Earnings Review

-0.3% -1.5%

-4.2%

-2.0%
-2.8% -3.1% -2.5%

-1.6%
-0.5%

+1.0%

+3.4%
+4.6%

+2.0%
+3.0% +2.4% +2.2%

+1.4%
+0.8%

YE2019 YE2020 YE2021 YE2022 YE2023 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24

Annually

Asset Sensitivity Overview

32

Net Interest Income Impact in 12Mo Ramp Scenarios

Quarterly

-100 Ramp

+100 Ramp

 Balance Sheet Management and ALM Positioning continues to be dynamic through rate cycles

 In 2024, key drivers of the reduction in asset sensitivity include maturity of PF swaps, increase in forward starting RF swaps, ongoing
securities management, and down beta action plan

Highlights

2024 Fourth Quarter Earnings Review2024 Fourth Quarter Earnings Review 33

Pre-Provision Net Revenue (PPNR)